
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

Tuguegarao City 

NINTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM 'THE MINUTES OF THE 81' REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY 
COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, 

(MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Bieiwenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do- 
Hon. Mary Maijorie P. Martin-Chan -do- 
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do- 
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do- 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do- 
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do- 
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do- 
Hon. Grace B. Arago -do- 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do- 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do- 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do- 

ABSENT: 

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 135-09-2024  

RESOLUTION COMMENDING FRANCIS KYLE GAMMAD PAGULAYAN, A RESIDENT OF 
BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING THE SEVENTH 

PLACER (NATIONAL TOPNOTCHER) IN THE FEBRUARY 2024 
RESPIRATORY THERAPIST LICENSURE EXAMINATION 

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman 
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz 
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Grace B. Arago 
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano 
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan 
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang 
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay 

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the 
February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Board Examination conducted in different testing centers in the 
National Capital Region and the Cities of Baguio, Cagayan de Oro, Cebu, Davao and Zamboanga; 

WHEREAS, of the 1,383 examinees, 1,077 has successfully passed the Respiratory Therapist 
Licensure Examination of which Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan garnered the 7th  place with an average 
rating of 90.25%; 
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WHEREAS, Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan is a graduate of Bachelor of Science in Respiratory 
Therapy Batch Harinawa 2023 at the Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus; 

WHEREAS, Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan is a resident of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao 
City and the daughter of Mr. Rex Pagulayan; 

WHEREAS, the remarkable academic performance of Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan in the 
recent Febniary 2024 Respiratory Therapists Licensure Examination is worthy of commendation and makes 
him an ideal person who serves as an inspiration for fellow Tuguegaraeflos to follow; 

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government through the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. 
Ting-Que, and the Ninth City Council acknowledges laudable young citizens who have brought home 
awards and honor, worthy of admiration and merit; 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend Francis Kyle 
Gammad Pagulayan, a Resident of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, for being the Seventh Placer 
(National Topnotcher) in the February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination; 

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Francis Kyle Gammad Pagulayan 
for her information. 

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 135-09-2024 was APPROVED. 

X-X-X 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

JOE J 
Secr  

TO, Ph.D. 
he Sanggunian 

ATTESTED:  

HON. BIENVEN . DE GUZMAN II 
City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer 

Date :  630  

t 
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